

Mark W. Pugsley (8253)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0385
Telephone: (801) 532-1500
Facsimile: (801) 532-7543

William T. Reid, IV (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Gregory S. Schwegmann (*admitted pro hac vice*)
REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP
1301 S. Cap. of Texas Hwy, Suite C300
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 647-6100
Facsimile: (512) 647-6129

Attorneys for Plaintiff Gil A. Miller, as the Trustee of the Randall Victims Private Actions Trust

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH

GIL A. MILLER, in his capacity as the
Trustee of the Randall Victims Private
Actions Trust,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, AMERITAS LIFE
INSURANCE CORP., AMERITAS LIFE
INSURANCE CORP. OF NEW YORK,
AND ACACIA LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

Case No. 2:14-cv-00575

Judge: Clark Waddoups

Electronically Filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Legal Standard on Rule 12(b)(6) motion.2

 B. The Trustee is the Real Party in Interest in this Action.3

 C. Defendants Misapply the “Plausibility” Requirement of Rule 8.6

 D. Rule 8, Not Rule 9(b), Applies to the Trustee’s Claims for Negligent Employment and Unjust Enrichment.9

 E. The Trustee has Pleaded Sufficient Factual Allegations to Survive a Motion to Dismiss on its Claims for Negligent Hiring, Negligent Supervision, and Negligent Retention.10

 1. Negligent employment claims assert direct – *NOT* vicarious – theories of liability. 11

 2. Union Central’s duties regarding its hiring, supervising, and retention of Randall arises from Utah common law, *NOT* private contract. 12

 F. The Trustee has Pleaded Sufficient Factual Allegations to Survive a Motion to Dismiss on its Claim of Unjust Enrichment.14

 G. The Trustee has Pleaded Sufficient Factual Allegations to Survive a Motion to Dismiss on its Claim for Control Person Liability.....15

 1. The Trustee is not required to name a primary violator as a defendant to maintain an action against Union Central as a control person. 15

 2. The Trustee has pleaded a primary violation of the Utah Securities Act with sufficient particularity under Rule 9(b)..... 16

 H. The Trustee has Pleaded Facts Sufficient to Establish that the Claims are Not Time-Barred20

 1. The Trustee’s securities fraud claims are not time-barred. 21

 2. The Trustee’s negligence and unjust enrichment claims are not time-barred. 21

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Hall,
2006 UT 70, 148 P.3d 939 15

Archuleta v. Wagner,
523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008) 2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3, 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Berrett v. Albertsons,
304 P.3d 469 (Utah 2013)..... 11, 12

Berry v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.,
600 F. Supp. 2d 805, (N.D. Tex. 2009) 10

Burnett v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013) 6

Chicago Park Dist. v. Kenroy, Inc.,
402 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. 1980) 25

City of Raton v. Arkansas River Power Auth.,
600 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D.N.M. 2008) 9

Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort,
808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991)..... 13

Cottman Transmission Sys. Inc. v. Dubinsky,
95 F.R.D. 351 (E.D.Pa.1982)..... 19

Fibro Trust, Inc. v. Brahman Fin., Inc.,
1999 UT 13, 974 P.2d 288 20

Flinn Found. v. Petro-Lewis Corp.,
No. 84-2413, 1985 WL 358 (D. Colo. Nov. 8, 1985)..... 17, 18

Frederick v. Swift Transp. Co.,
616 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Glenn v. Reese,
2009 UT 80, 225 P.3d 185 4

Golden Trade, S.r.L. v. Jordache,
143 F.R.D. 504 (S.D.N.Y.1992) 19

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Byd:Sign, Inc.,
No. 6:05-456, 2007 WL 275476 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2007) 3, 18

In re Angel Fire Corp.,
No. 11-93-12176, 2012 WL 5880675 (Bankr. D.N.M. Nov. 20, 2012) 4

In re Catanella & E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
583 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Pa. 1984) 3, 17

In re Commercial Explosives Litig.,
No. 2:96-709, 1996 WL 795270 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 1996) 22, 23

In re Petters Co., Inc.,
494 B.R. 413 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2013) 21

J.H. ex rel. D.H. v. W. Valley City,
840 P.2d 115 (Utah 1992) 13

Jackson v. John Hancock Fin. Servs., Inc.,
No. 04-2500, 2006 WL 2710327 (D. Kan. Sept. 20, 2006) 10

Jensen v. IHC Hospitals, Inc.,
944 P.2d 327 (Utah 1997) 24, 25

King & King Enterprises v. Champlin Petroleum Co.,
657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981) 23

Maher v. Durango Metals, Inc.,
144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998) 16

Newell v. Newell,
942 N.E.2d 776 (Ill. App. 2011) 25

Petro Source Corp. v. Foreland Corp.,
No. 2:00-306, 2000 WL 33363257 (D. Utah Sept. 21, 2000) 17

Retherford v. AT & T Commc'ns of Mountain States, Inc.,
844 P.2d 949, n.15 (Utah 1992) 11, 12, 13

<i>Russell Packard Dev., Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, 108 P.3d 741	23, 24
<i>Sanders Confectionery Products, Inc. v. Heller Fin., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 1998).....	10
<i>Stallings v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Kan. 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2012 UT 36, 282 P.3d 66.....	3, 17, 18
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 2005 UT App 434, 124 P.3d 259 <i>aff'd</i> , 2006 UT 86, 150 P.3d 540	19
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Technomedical Labs, Inc. v. Utah Sec. Div.</i> , 744 P.2d 320 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>Tomlinson v. NCR Corp.</i> , 2013 UT App 26, 296 P.3d 760	12
<i>UBS Bank USA v. Ibbby, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-372, 2009 WL 4884383 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2009)	16
<i>United States Trustee v. CF&I Fabricators (In re CF&I Fabricators)</i> , 150 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Weise v. Casper</i> , 593 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-1(2).....	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-22(7)(a)	21
